

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEW YORK NEW YORK, LLC
d/b/a NEW YORK NEW YORK
HOTEL AND CASINO

Respondent,

-and-

LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE
BOARD OF LAS VEGAS,
CULINARY WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL 226 and BARTENDERS
UNION, LOCAL 165

Charging Party

Case Nos. 28-CA-14519 and
28-CA-15148

Argument date:
November 9, 2007

On Remand from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

**CHARGING PARTY'S
PRE-ARGUMENT BRIEF**

Richard G. McCracken
McCRACKEN, STEMERMAN
& HOLSBERRY

1630 S. Commerce Street, A-1
Las Vegas, NV 89102

(702) 386-5107; (702) 386-9848 *(fax)*

Michael T. Anderson

DAVIS COWELL & BOWE, LLP
8 Beacon St. 4th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 227-5720

(617) 227-5767 *(fax)*

Attorneys for Charging Party Local Joint Executive Board,
Culinary Workers Union, Local 226 and Bartenders Union, Local 165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. Subsequent decisions of the D.C. Circuit and the Board answer the questions posed by the 2002 remand order.	2
B. Source of Ark employees’ rights against NYNY	3
ARGUMENT	5
Intervening Caselaw Controls the Outcome	5
I. Ark Employees Have Section 7 Access to Exterior Areas of Hotel Property: <i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i>	5
A. The <i>Ark</i> Decisions.	5
1. The Board’s initial ruling that Ark workers enjoy <i>Tri-County</i> rights on hotel property: <i>Ark I</i>	5
2. <i>Ark</i> in the D.C. Circuit: Ark employees have an obvious right of Section 7 access to Hotel property.....	6
3. The Board’s decision on remand: <i>Ark II</i>	8
B. <i>Ark</i> Controls this Case.	10

1.	The Board’s statutory concern is Section 7 exercise, not off-duty drinking or gambling	11
2.	The change in the Respondent’s identity cannot change the outcome in <i>Ark</i>	11
II.	Ark Employees Have the Same Right to Communicate with the Public as They Do with Fellow Employees: <i>Stanford Hospital</i>	13
A.	<i>Stanford Hospital</i> Answers the Question Posed in <i>NYNY</i>	13
B.	<i>Stanford Hospital</i> Is the D.C. Circuit’s Own Reading of <i>Eastex</i> and <i>Lechmere</i> , Without Deference to the Board	14
C.	The Board Consistently Follows <i>Stanford Hospital</i>	15
	Explaining the Rationale	16
III.	The Source of On-Site Subcontractor Employees Rights	17
A.	Ark Employees Are On-Site Employees Claiming Their Own Section 7 Rights, Not Those of Other Employees	17
B.	The Myth of the Subcontractor’s “Leasehold”	19
1.	Ark does not have exclusive control of its “leasehold.”	20

2.	Ark employees work and take breaks outside Ark’s restaurants	21
3.	Most subcontractors have no property rights in the workplace	22
C.	If the Board Gives Subcontractor Employees Second-Class Status, the Act will Become a Dead Letter.	25
1.	The Hotel argues for two-tiered NLRA rights	25
2.	A two-tiered system would impair all Section 7 rights, not merely the right of <i>Tri-County</i> access	27
D.	Section 7 is Source of Worker Rights, Not a Set of Employer-Centered Regulations	28
1.	Section 7 rights are enforceable generally	28
2.	Property owners must respect Section 7 rights, even if they are not the immediate employer.	29
E.	The Hotel’s Property Rights Are No Stronger Against Ark Employees than Against its Own	32
1.	There is no principled distinction between Ark employee exercise and NYNY employee exercise	32

2.	The invitation that matters is the Hotel’s invitation of Ark, not its invitation of individual Ark workers: <i>Wolgast</i> rather than <i>Gayfers</i>	33
3.	The Hotel’s reliance on its common-law right to “condition its invitation” is a circular argument	35
IV.	The Board May Not Split the Difference By Allowing Some Section 7 Exercise, but Not All.	37
V.	Off-Duty Employees Have the Same <i>Tri-County</i> Rights After Shift as During Their Break Periods.	38
VI.	The Charging Party May Defend the General Counsel’s Initial Theory, Despite the General Counsel’s Shifting Positions	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> 335 N.L.R.B. 1284 (2001)	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 25, 32
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bigg's Foods</i> 347 N.L.R.B. No. 39 (2006)	16
<i>Building & Const. Trades v. Allbaugh</i> 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Building & Const. Trades v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	23
<i>Briggs Manufacturing Co.</i> 75 N.L.R.B. 569 (1947)	29
<i>Brown v. Hotel Employees Local 54</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	36
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Teamsters Local 174</i> 203 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>CDK Contracting Co.</i> 308 N.L.R.B. 1117 (1992)	23, 35
<i>Carney Hospital</i> 350 N.L.R.B. No. 56 (Aug. 13, 2007)	2, 15, 16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	2, 13, 35, 38

<i>Fabric Services</i>	
190 N.L.R.B. 540 (1971)	28, 38
<i>Gayfers Department Store</i>	
324 N.L.R.B. 1246 (1997)	33
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i>	
221 N.L.R.B. 982 (1975)	27
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i>	
335 N.L.R.B. 410 (2001)	23
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i>	
336 N.L.R.B. 646 (2001)	18, 37, 40
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i>	
424 U.S. 507 (1976)	4, 29, 30, 31
<i>International Shipping Association</i>	
297 N.L.R.B. 1059 (1990)	27
<i>ITT Industries</i>	
341 N.L.R.B. 937 (2004)	18, 37
<i>ITT Industries v. NLRB</i>	
413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 37
<i>Jimmy Kilgore Trucking</i>	
254 N.L.R.B. 935 (1981)	27
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i>	
331 N.L.R.B. 1656 (2000)	24
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i>	
326 N.L.R.B. 824 (1998)	
enf'd without opinion	39

<i>Lechmere and Babcock & Wilcox</i> 335 N.L.R.B. at 1290	6
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	14, 17, 37
<i>Lincoln Center for the Performing Arts</i> 340 N.L.R.B. 1100 (2003)	24
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	29
<i>Mayfield Holiday Inn</i> 335 N.L.R.B. 38 (2001)	24
<i>NCR Corp.</i> 313 N.L.R.B. 574 (1993)	13
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	17, 30
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982)	41
<i>NLRB v. Ohio Masonic Home</i> 892 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>NLRB v. Pizza Crust Co.</i> 862 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1988)	41
<i>NLRB v. Presbyterian Medical Center</i> 586 F.2d 165 (10th Cir. 1978)	41

<i>Nashville Plastic Products</i>	
313 N.L.R.B. 462 (1993)	40
<i>New York New York Hotel & Casino</i>	
334 N.L.R.B. 762 (2001)	1, 6, 18, 32
<i>New York New York Hotel</i>	
334 N.L.R.B. at 768	1, 6
<i>New York New York Hotel v. NLRB</i>	
313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1, 8, 15, 33, 34
<i>Santa Fe Hotel</i>	
331 N.L.R.B. 723 (2000)	13, 39
<i>Scott Hudgens</i>	
230 N.L.R.B. 414 (1977)	30
<i>Republic Aviation</i>	
230 N.L.R.B. at 416	30, 31, 32,
<i>Sea-Jet Trucking Co.</i>	
327 N.L.R.B. 540 (1999)	23
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB</i>	
651 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 28 (American Elgen)</i>	
306 N.L.R.B. 981 (1992)	43
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 162 (Dwight Lang's Enterprises)</i>	
314 N.L.R.B. 923 (1994)	42
<i>Southern Services</i>	
300 N.L.R.B. 1154 (1990)	
enf'd 954 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1992)	24, 33

<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2, 14, 13, 15, 38
<i>Teamsters Local 75 (Schreiber Foods)</i> 349 N.L.R.B. No. 14 (2007)	42, 43
<i>Toledo World Terminals</i> 289 N.L.R.B. 670 (1988)	23
<i>Tri-County Medical Center</i> 222 N.L.R.B. 1089 (1976)	4, 6
<i>Wolgast Corp.</i> 334 N.L.R.B. 203 (2001)	23, 35
<i>Wolgast Corp. v. NLRB</i> 349 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2003)	23, 35

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	29
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	28
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3)	27

OTHER

Craig Becker, Labor Law Outside the Employment Relation 74 Tex. L. Rev. 1527, 1528-1532	25
--	----

This case has been pending for five years since the remand in *New York New York Hotel v. NLRB*, 313 F.3d 585, 590 (D.C. Cir. 2002). In the intervening time, both the D.C. Circuit and the Board have already answered the questions posed in the *New York New York* remand.
